

Regulation (EU) 2019/941 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 June 2019 on risk-preparedness in the electricity sector and repealing Directive 2005/89/EC (Text with EEA relevance)

*CHAPTER VI*

***Final provisions***

*Article 23*

**Repeal**

Directive 2005/89/EC is repealed.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2019/941 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation revoked by [2023 c. 28 Sch. 1 Pt. 2](#)
- Art. 20-23 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 14](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Sch. 7 para. 6 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(8\)](#)
- Annex para. 3.2 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(6\)](#)
- Annex para. 4 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(6\)](#)
- Annex para. 3.1 word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex para. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex para. 3.1(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex para. 5(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 15](#)
- Annex para. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex para. 3.1(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex para. 3.1(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex para. 2 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex para. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex para. 5(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 16\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(g) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(h) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(j) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1299 Sch. para. 9\(3\)\(g\)](#)